



Condensed interim consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)
First quarter of 2020
12-week period ended March 21, 2020
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings

(unaudited)

For the 12-week periods ended March 21, 2020 and March 23, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

	Notes	2020 (12 weeks) \$	2019 (12 weeks) (Restated, Note 5) \$
Sales	4	111,613	126,543
Cost of goods sold		93,308	106,910
Gross Margin		18,305	19,633
Operating expenses	6	14,706	17,154
Depreciation and amortization	7	3,544	2,195
Costs not related to current operations	8	1,080	—
Operating earnings		(1,025)	284
Financial expenses		1,696	1,791
Loss before taxes		(2,721)	(1,507)
Income taxes recovered	9	(850)	(448)
Net loss from continuing operations		(1,871)	(1,059)
Net loss from discontinued operations	5	(6,459)	(1,674)
Net loss		(8,330)	(2,733)
Basic and diluted net loss per share of continuing operations	10	(0.02)	(0.01)
Basic and diluted net loss per share of discontinued operations	10	(0.06)	(0.02)
Basic and diluted net loss per share	10	(0.08)	(0.03)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive income
(unaudited)

For the 12-week periods ended March 21, 2020 and March 23, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	2020 (12 weeks)	2019 (12 weeks) (Restated, Note 5)
	\$	\$
Loss from continuing operations	(1,871)	(1,059)
Other comprehensive income (loss) from continuing operations	—	—
Comprehensive loss from continuing operations	(1,871)	(1,059)
Net loss from discontinued operations	(6,459)	(1,674)
Other items that will not be subsequently reclassified to net earnings		
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension obligation	(1,652)	(883)
Taxes on other comprehensive income	441	236
Other items of comprehensive income from discontinued operations	(1,211)	(647)
Comprehensive loss from discontinued operations	(7,670)	(2,321)
Comprehensive loss	(9,541)	(3,380)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited)

For the 12-week periods ended March 21, 2020 and March 23, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Share capital \$	Convertible debenture conversion options \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance as at December 28, 2019		256,296	1,742	3,706	(161,641)	100,103
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16	2	—	—	—	(2,574)	(2,574)
Restated balance as at December 29, 2019		256,296	1,742	3,706	(164,215)	97,529
Net loss		—	—	—	(8,330)	(8,330)
Other comprehensive loss		—	—	—	(1,211)	(1,211)
Comprehensive income		—	—	—	(9,541)	(9,541)
Stock-based compensation	13	—	—	99	—	99
Balance as at March 21, 2020		256,296	1,742	3,805	(173,756)	88,087

	Note	Share capital \$	Convertible debenture conversion options \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance as at December 29, 2018		255,639	1,742	3,891	(168,917)	92,355
Net loss		—	—	—	(2,733)	(2,733)
Other comprehensive income		—	—	—	(647)	(647)
Comprehensive income		—	—	—	(3,380)	(3,380)
Stock-based compensation	13	—	—	(217)	—	(217)
Balance as at March 23, 2019		255,639	1,742	3,674	(172,297)	88,758

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

For the 12-week periods ended March 21, 2020 and March 23, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	2020 (12 weeks) \$	2019 (12 weeks) (Restated, Note 5) \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net loss from continuing operations		(1,871)	(1,059)
Non-cash items			
Deferred income taxes	9	(850)	(297)
Depreciation and amortization	7	3,544	2,195
Financial expenses		1,696	1,791
Other		140	(297)
		2,659	2,333
Net changes in working capital		2,954	1,454
		5,613	3,787
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment		(54)	(108)
Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment		13	1
Acquisitions of intangible assets		(99)	(44)
Other		120	(260)
		(20)	(411)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net change in the credit facility		(2,000)	5,743
Lease liabilities payments	2	(2,711)	(215)
Financial expenses paid		(1,625)	(1,606)
		(6,336)	3,922
Net change in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations		(743)	7,298
Net change in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations	5	8,169	(4,105)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning		(5,435)	(5,684)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end⁽¹⁾		1,991	(2,491)

⁽¹⁾ Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, net of issued and uncashed checks of \$1,991 (\$nil in 2019) and net of bank indebtedness of \$nil (\$2,491 in 2019) of the continuing operations.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	As at March 21, 2020 \$	As at December 28, 2019 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		1,991	—
Trade and other receivables		41,082	72,643
Inventories		39,431	67,747
Tax receivable		909	909
Other		2,818	2,861
Assets held for sale	5	26,344	—
		112,575	144,160
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		9,856	10,486
Intangible assets		30,166	31,461
Right-of-use assets	2	42,735	—
Goodwill		70,813	70,813
Deferred tax assets		6,782	2,295
Other		1,769	1,933
		162,121	116,988
Total assets		274,696	261,148
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Bank indebtedness		—	5,435
Trade and other payables	8	49,907	82,324
Current portion of long-term debt	11	—	2,983
Current portion of lease liabilities	2	11,655	—
Other		2,307	1,210
Liabilities held for sale	5	18,658	—
		82,527	91,952
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	11	14,959	17,926
Lease liabilities	2	36,292	—
Convertible debentures		49,631	49,576
Pension obligations		3,167	1,553
Deferred tax liabilities		33	38
		104,082	69,093
Total liabilities		186,609	161,045
Equity			
Equity attributable to shareholders		88,087	100,103
Total liabilities and equity		274,696	261,148

Contingency (Note 16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

1 Nature of operations

Groupe Colabor Inc. (hereinafter the “Company”) distributes and markets food and food-related products in Canada.

The Company is incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. It is a Canadian company headquartered at 1620 De Montarville Boulevard, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 8P4. The Company’s shares and convertible debentures are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under GCL and GCL.DB.A, respectively.

2 Significant accounting policies

General information

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Some information and notes disclosure in the consolidated annual financial statements have not been presented or are summarized when they are not considered essential to understanding the Company's interim financial statements. Therefore, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 28, 2019.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies that have been adopted by the Company in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 28, 2019, except for the income taxes for the interim periods which are calculated according to the tax rate that would be applicable to the anticipated annual results in each jurisdictions and the leases as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 *Leases*. The impacts of IFRS 16 on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements is disclosed in section New accounting policy adopted during the current fiscal year. The accounting policies have been applied consistently for all the periods presented except for IFRS 16.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern and historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, pension plans' assets and assets and liabilities held for sale that are measured at fair value, and for defined pension obligations and provisions that have been recorded at present value. Financial information is presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

The net loss for these interim financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the full-year net earnings. The seasonal nature is a significant factor in its quarterly results. Lower earnings are recorded during the first quarter. The second and third quarters are generally recording higher earnings than those recorded during the first quarter, see note 3 for the pandemic situation. Finally, since there are 16 weeks of operations in the last quarter compared to 12 weeks in the previous quarters, the fourth quarter is the most important one.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors on April 29, 2020.

New accounting policy adopted during the current fiscal year**IFRS 16 - Leases*****Accounting policy***

In January 2016, the IASB published IFRS 16 which replace IAS 17 Leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification as an operating lease and requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in the statement of financial position by eliminating the distinction between operating leases and finance leases.

In addition, IFRS 16 changes the definition of a lease, sets requirements on how to account for the asset and the liability including complexities such as non-lease elements, variable lease payments and options periods, changes the accounting for sale and leaseback arrangements, largely retains the approach to lessor accounting in IAS 17, and introduces new disclosure requirements.

IFRS 16 applies to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The lease obligation is equal to the net present value of future lease payments discounted using the implicit rate of the lease, if this rate can be determined or the Company incremental borrowing rate. The future lease payments include :

- Fixed payments and variable lease payments that are based on a index or a rate;
- The exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease if the Company expects a term entailing these costs.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost which includes the initial lease liability amount, adjusted for payments made at or before the lease commencement date, lease incentives, initial direct costs and restoration costs. Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses and are depreciated over the shorter period of the lease term or useful life of the underlying asset.

The Company uses the practical expedient permitted for leases whose underlying assets have a low value and those whose term is less than twelve months.

Impact of adoption

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on December 29, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. The Company has recorded the cumulative effects of initial application as adjustment to deficit as of December 29, 2019 without restatement of the comparative period. At the adoption date, lease liability for leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 equals the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate as permitted under IFRS 16. The Company elected to measure the underlying right-of-use asset at an amount equal to the lease liability.

At the adoption date, the Company has used the following practical expedients permitted by IFRS 16:

- Keep the definition of a lease included under IAS 17 for existing contracts at the date of initial application, allowing the Company not to reassess all contracts;
- Apply the standard to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics and use a single discount rate to the portfolio. This measure has been used for vehicle contracts;
- Exclude initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset; and
- Use hindsight in determining lease term at the date of initial application.

Adjustment to opening equity is related to an impairment charge of \$3,308, net of a deferred income taxes of \$734, recorded on the right-of-use assets for which the fair value was lower than the carrying amount.

The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company's balance sheet as at December 29, 2019 was as follows:

	Balance as at December 28, 2019	Adoption of IFRS 16	Restated balance as at December 29, 2019
	\$	\$	\$
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10,486	(2,940)	7,546
Right-of-use assets	—	57,437	57,437
Deferred tax assets	2,295	734	3,029
Total	12,781	55,231	68,012
Liabilities			
Current portion of long-term debt	2,983	(1,004)	1,979
Current portion of leases liabilities	—	11,941	11,941
Long-term debt	17,926	(2,963)	14,963
Lease liabilities	—	49,830	49,830
Total	20,909	57,804	78,713
Equity			
Equity attributable to shareholders	100,103	(2,574)	97,529

The Company used its incremental borrowing rates as at December 29, 2019 to measure lease liabilities, which is 3.58% for buildings and 5.98% for vehicles. The right-of-use assets are attributable to the following underlying assets: buildings for \$41,689 and vehicles for \$15,748.

The following reconciliation is between lease liabilities recognized as at December 29, 2019 and operating leases commitments disclosed under IAS 17 in note 19 *Operating leases and commitments* as at December 28, 2019:

	\$
Operating lease commitments as at December 28, 2019	48,520
Effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate	(9,296)
Add: finance leases as at December 29, 2019	3,967
Less: leases for which the underlying asset is low-value	(76)
Add: extension options reasonably certain to be exercised	19,606
Less: contracts as at December 29, 2019 excluded from IFRS 16	(950)
Lease liabilities as at December 29, 2019	61,771
Current portion of lease liabilities	11,941
Non-current portion of lease liabilities	49,830
	61,771

The impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the 2020 first quarter is as follows:

	Continuing operations	Discontinued operations	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Decrease in operating expenses	(2,088)	(816)	(2,904)
Increase in financial expenses	370	172	542
Increase in depreciation and amortization	1,537	566	2,103

3 Significant estimates and judgments

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization has qualified the Covid-19 virus as a global pandemic ("pandemic"). This pandemic has forced governments around the world to implement emergency measures to slow the spread of the virus, such as the travel ban, the closure of non-essential services, the confinement of citizens and physical distancing, resulting in an economic slowdown. The Company, as a food distributor, is an essential service and continues to operate while having implemented various measures to protect its customers, suppliers and employees. This pandemic could also have an impact on customer demand, and therefore on the number of employees needed, tighten government regulations and require increased government intervention, these factors could negatively affect operations, financial results and the balance sheet of the Company.

The preparation of the financial statements requires the management of the Company to undertake some judgments and estimates about the recognition and measurement of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses which are based on the facts and information that are available to management. Because of the pandemic, management has revised its judgments and estimates as part of the preparation of its interim condensed consolidated financial statements and concluded that there was no significant change as of March 21, 2020.

As of March 21, 2020, the Company has updated the goodwill and trademark impairment tests performed as of December 28, 2019 due to the pandemic. To assess the recoverable value of the CGUs, the Company used the forecasts made as of December 28, 2019 adjusted for the potential impacts of the pandemic. At this time, this pandemic is causing a lot of uncertainty for which management has made certain assumptions for the purpose of impairment testing, including a return to normality in the coming months. As at March 21, 2020, the Company has used average sales decrease and growth rates ranging from -7.84% to 0.25% (from -6.2% to 1.4% in 2019) to reflect a decrease of sales during the second quarter. The Company estimates that during the third quarter of 2020, the EBITDA generated by these divisions will be comparable to previous years, either by a resumption of economic activities in Quebec or by mitigation measures that the management of the Company has put or will put in place during the first and second quarter.

As of March 21, 2020, the Company has used a discount rate of 10.8% (10.1% as of December 28, 2019). These discount rates represent the weighted average cost of capital for the Company and for companies operating in the same sector of activity as the CGU.

Given that the pandemic is evolving rapidly and given the uncertainty surrounding its duration, extent and economic impact, the assumptions used may be different. As a result, the Company is not currently able to reliably estimate the effects of the pandemic on the Company's financial results for the coming months.

As of March 21, 2020, no impairment is necessary since the fair value of the CGUs was greater than its carrying value. Management will continue to monitor the development of the pandemic and the possible impacts on the fair value of goodwill and trademarks over the coming months.

The duration and impact of the pandemic is currently unknown, and it is impossible for management to reliably estimate the extent and impact of these developments, as well as the impact on the financial results and financial position of the Company for the coming periods. Depending on the duration of this pandemic and changes in the industry, the impacts could be significant.

The Company also updated its financial risks to March 21, 2020, see note 14.

4 Operating segment

The Company has two reportable segments: Distribution and Wholesale. These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of segment operating earnings. Management does not take assets and liabilities into account when analyzing individual segments.

The Distribution segment's operations include the distribution of food products in hotels, restaurants and institutions ("HRI") and retail market. In that segment, the Company distributes specialized products such as meat, fish and sea food ("Speciality Distribution") as well as general food related products ("Broadline Distribution"). These different types of products are grouped under the same segment because of their similar nature, type of clients and distribution methods.

The Wholesale segment's operations include the sale of general food related products to distributors from its distribution center in Boucherville.

The Company and its chief operating decision-maker are assessing the performance of each segment based on adjusted EBITDA, which corresponds to sales minus cost of goods sold and operating expenses from continuing operations. The other expenses are recorded on a consolidated basis, therefore they are not considered in the adjusted EBITDA. Inter-segment eliminations and others eliminate all intersegment transactions included in the operating earnings for each segment and include headquarters' operations. Transactions between segments are recorded at a value agreed upon by both parties.

	12 weeks							
	Distribution segment		Wholesale segment		Intersegment eliminations and others		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
		(Restated, Note 5)		(Restated, Note 5)		(Restated, Note 5)		(Restated, Note 5)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment sales	80,678	95,886	39,764	40,786	(8,829)	(10,129)	111,613	126,543
Operating expenses	78,634	94,861	36,114	37,729	(6,833)	(8,309)	107,915	124,281
Adjusted EBITDA	2,044	1,025	3,650	3,057	(1,996)	(1,820)	3,698	2,262

The following table presents a reconciliation of the results of the Company's operating segments with key financial figures presented in its consolidated financial statements:

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2020	2019
		\$	\$
Net loss from continuing operations		(1,871)	(1,059)
Income taxes recovered		(850)	(448)
Financial expenses		1,696	1,791
Operating earnings (loss)		(1,025)	284
Costs from stock base compensation	13	99	(217)
Costs not related to current operations	3	1,080	—
Depreciation and amortization	7	3,544	2,195
Adjusted EBITDA		3,698	2,262

As mentioned in note 2, the adoption of IFRS 16 had an impact on the accounting treatment of leases compared to 2019 under IAS 17. The comparative figures have not been restated since the Company has elected to adopt this standard as of December 29, 2019 using the modified retrospective method. The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 disclosed in note 2 must be taken into consideration in order to make adjusted EBITDA for the first quarter of 2020 comparable to the corresponding period of 2019.

5 Discontinued operations

Broadline distribution operations in Ontario

On January 8, 2020, the Company announced the consolidation of Broadline Distribution activities of the Summit Foods division ("Summit") in Ontario into its Mississauga distribution center resulting in the closure of its London and Ottawa distribution centers on February 9, 2020 and March 2, 2020 respectively.

On March 12, 2020, the Company announced that it has reached an agreement for the sale of some assets of its Summit division for approximately \$10,000 subject to post-closing adjustments. The closing of this transaction is subject to the notice of clearance from the Competition Bureau which has already been obtained and to certain other conditions. This transaction includes the acquisition by the purchaser of the Summit distribution center in Mississauga and related equipment, distribution activities and the majority of employment contracts. The pandemic and its management created a delay in order to conclude this transaction.

Sale of the Viandes Décarie division

On May 10, 2019, the Company concluded the sale of the assets of the Viandes Décarie division for an amount of \$20,070 including final adjustments related to working capital, of which \$17,750 was received at closing. The balance of sale price receivable will be payable over a maximum period of five years according to the terms of the agreement, from which \$325 has been received as at March 21, 2020.

The Company has reclassified as discontinued operations all earnings and cash flows for the current and previous periods, separately from its continuing operations for these two division. The assets and liabilities of the Mississauga distribution center were also disclosed as assets and liabilities held for sale on the consolidated balance sheet as at March 21, 2020.

As at March 21, 2020, net loss from discontinued operations are as follows:

	12 weeks	
	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Sales	59,391	108,504
Cost of goods sold	53,763	98,086
Gross Margin	5,628	10,418
Operating expenses	7,444	12,616
Depreciation and amortization	638	17
Costs not related to current operations	6,273	—
Impairment loss on goodwill, intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	—	24
Operating earnings	(8,727)	(2,239)
Financial expenses	199	38
Loss before taxes	(8,926)	(2,277)
Income taxes recovered	(2,467)	(603)
Net loss from discontinued operations	(6,459)	(1,674)

The costs not related to current operations break down as follows :

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2020	2019
		\$	\$
Severance costs		3,597	—
Provision for onerous contracts		1,096	—
Provision for obsolescence of inventory and bad debt	3, 14	240	—
Closing costs and others		1,340	—
Total		6,273	—

Costs not related to current operations result from the closure of London and Ottawa distribution centers which took place in February and March 2020, respectively. The unpaid amounts of its restructuring costs are disclosed in note 8.

Cash flows from discontinued operations are as follows:

	12 weeks	
	2020	2019
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities	7,037	(4,314)
Cash flows from investing activities	(10)	283
Cash flows from financing activities	1,142	(74)
Net change in cash and cash equivalent from discontinued operations	8,169	(4,105)

As of March 21, 2020, the assets and liabilities held for sale are as follows:

	\$
Assets held for sale	
Trade and other receivables	5,434
Inventories	10,992
Other	259
Right-of-use assets	9,659
Total	26,344
Liabilities held for sale	
Bank indebtedness	1,408
Trade and other payables	6,202
Lease liabilities	11,048
Total	18,658

6 Operating expenses

	Note	12 weeks	
		2020	2019
		\$	(Restated, Note 5) \$
Employee compensation	13	11,306	11,070
Service contracts and variable portion related to lease contracts		613	2,707
Repair and maintenance		638	697
Utilities		845	1,136
Other expenses		1,304	1,544
		14,706	17,154

7 Depreciation and amortization

	Note	12 weeks	
		2020	2019
		\$	(Restated, Note 5) \$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		624	613
Amortization of intangible assets		1,394	1,582
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	2	1,526	—
		3,544	2,195

8 Costs not related to current operations

Costs not related to current operations related to continuing operations break down as follows:

	Notes	12 weeks	
		2020	2019 (Restated, Note 5)
		\$	\$
Severance costs		109	—
Allowance for bad debt accounts	3, 14	290	—
Others ^(a)		681	—
		1,080	—

^(a) On February 24, 2020, the Company announced the decision not to exercise the option to acquire Dubé & Loiselle inc. The Company acquired this option in October 2016 for a sum of \$500. This amount was written off during the first quarter of 2020. Other costs represent legal fees and other charges related to non-recurring activities.

The following table shows the change in provisions during the first quarter of 2020:

	\$
Balance at the beginning of the period	1,210
Additional provision ^(a)	2,598
Balance at the end of the period	3,808

^(a) The closure of its distribution centers located in Ottawa and London resulting from the Company's announcement in January 2020, as mentioned in note 5, resulted in costs not related to current operations. As at March 21, 2020, unpaid amounts for separation costs of \$1,501 and for onerous contracts of \$1,097 are included in Trade and other payables on the balance sheet.

9 Income taxes

	12 weeks	
	2020	2019 (Restated, Note 5)
	\$	\$
Current	—	(151)
Deferred	(850)	(297)
	(850)	(448)

10 Per share data

Earnings (loss) per share

The following table presents the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:

	12 weeks	
	2020	2019
	\$	(Restated, Note 5) \$
Net loss from continuing operations	(1,871)	(1,059)
Net loss from discontinued operations	(6,459)	(1,674)
Net loss	(8,330)	(2,733)
Weighted average number of basic and diluted outstanding shares	101,639,418	101,139,418
Basic and diluted net loss per share of continuing operations	(0.02)	(0.01)
Basic and diluted net loss per share of discontinued operations	(0.06)	(0.02)
Basic and diluted net loss per share	(0.08)	(0.03)

Shares hypothetically issued as a result of the conversion of the convertible debentures (20,000,000 shares in 2020 and 2019) and 3,386,471 stock options in 2020 (1,991,471 stock options in 2019) were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share for the 12-week periods ended March 21, 2020 and March 23, 2019 because of their anti-dilutive effect.

11 Long-term debt

	Note	As at March 21, 2020	As at December 28, 2019
		\$	\$
Credit facility		—	2,000
Subordinated debt		15,000	15,000
Obligations arising from leases repayable in variable monthly instalments until July 2025, at interest rate ranging from 2.95% to 7.28%	2	—	3,967
Less unamortized financing costs		(41)	(58)
Total debt		14,959	20,909
Current portion of long-term debt		—	2,983
Total long-term debt		14,959	17,926

12 Share-capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of participating, voting common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares that may be issued in series, whose designation, rights, restrictions and conditions related to each series shall be established at their time of issue.

Issued and fully paid common shares

	2020		2019	
	Number	Amount \$	Number	Amount \$
Outstanding, beginning and end of the period	101,677,932	256,296	101,177,932	255,640

There were no outstanding preferred shares during the fiscal year covered.

13 Employee compensation

Stock-based compensation

Stock option plan

During the 12-week period ended March 21, 2020, the Company has not attributed any stock options of the Company's common shares. A summary of the Company's stock option plan and the changes that have occurred during the years is presented in the following :

	12 weeks			
	Number of options	2020 Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	2019 Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, beginning of the period	3,416,471	0.94	4,218,943	1.69
Forfeiture	(30,000)	1.02	(910,185)	1.35
Outstanding, end of the period	3,386,471	0.94	3,308,758	1.35
Exercisable options	840,082	1.63	903,600	2.13

Forfeited stock options have generated an employee compensation charge reversal of \$5 in the 12-week period ended March 21, 2020 (\$218 in 2019).

14 Financial Instruments

A) Fair value

Fair value of cash, trade and other receivables, bank indebtedness, trade and other payables as well as current portion of long-term debt, is equivalent to the carrying amount due to their short-term maturity. Therefore, the time value of money is non-significant.

The carrying amount and fair value of the other financial instruments in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

	As at March 21, 2020		As at December 28, 2019
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount
	\$	\$	\$
Financial liabilities			
Non-current			
Subordinated debt	14,959	14,957	14,963
Convertible debentures	49,631	35,000	49,576
	64,590	49,957	64,539
			57,217

The fair value of subordinated debt was determined by discounting future cash flows at 6.5% (6.5% as at December 28, 2019), the current rate of subordinated debt.

The fair value of the convertible debentures was determined based on the trading price on March 21, 2020.

Fair value measurement

When determining an asset or a liability's fair value, the Company uses observable market data as much as possible. Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value are presented using a three-level fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurements of these items. The three fair value hierarchy levels are as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

As at March 21, 2020, the Company has classified the fair value measurement of non-current liabilities presented in the table above as follows: Convertible debentures (Level 1) and Subordinated debt (Level 2). There was no transfer between the levels during the 12-week period ended March 21, 2020.

B) Financial risks management

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from its operating, investing and financing activities. The Company's management manages financial risks in the purpose of limiting the Company's main financial risk exposure and its financial risk management policies are detailed below. The Company does not enter into financial instrument agreements, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

Interest rate risk

The credit facility bears interest at variable rates, and this exposes the Company to the cash flow risks resulting from interest rate fluctuations. The Company's other financial assets and liabilities do not result in any interest rate risk since they do not bear interest at variable rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk exposure through an appropriate mix of fixed-rate and variable-rate financial liabilities.

No significant changes occurred to the Company's exposure for this risk since December 28, 2019.

Credit risk

The carrying amount on the consolidated statements of financial position of trade and other accounts receivable and loans receivable represents the maximum amount exposed to credit risk.

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade accounts receivable and loans receivable. The credit risk related to trade accounts receivable is generally diversified. The Company requires a guarantee or letter of credit from some of its customers. As at March 21, 2020, the Company had guarantees for 1.5% of its trade accounts receivable (1.0% as at December 28, 2019). In addition, following the pandemic, the payment terms of some customers have been modified for prepayments or payments on delivery in order to minimize credit risks. An additional provision for bad debts in the amount of \$290 was recorded on March 21, 2020 following the temporary closure of some of our customers in the restaurant industry.

The Company's policy is to have each customer undergo a credit check.

The credit risk related to loans receivable is not diversified. For some of its loans, the Company has a movable mortgage on the assets held by the borrower.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and sources of financing in the form of authorized bank loans. The Company establishes budget estimates and cash flow forecasts to ensure it has the necessary funds to fulfill its obligations. These forecasts are updated on a regular basis to consider the impacts of the rapidly evolving Covid-19 pandemic. According to our updated forecast based on information currently available to management, the Company is expecting to be able to meet its obligations for the next 12 to 15 months by using future cash flows from operating and financing activities. Because its credit facility is expiring in October 2020 and the subordinated debt is expiring in April 2021, the Company is in discussion regarding refinancing and is currently exploring different options. The Company has always been able to finance itself in the past and the management continue to believe that it will be able to refinance itself and cover its liquidity needs in a foreseeable future.

As at March 21, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all debt covenants and was not subject to any other externally imposed capital requirements. To meet its capital needs, the Company has a credit facility of which \$41,800 is available as of March 21, 2020.

15 Related party transactions

Transactions between related parties of the Company consist of sales occurring with Dubé & Loiselle Inc., an entity owned by a director of the Company. The transactions were carried out in accordance with the various contracts governing relations between the Company and Dubé & Loiselle Inc., in the normal course of business.

The following table shows the transactions between the Company and Dubé & Loiselle Inc.:

	Note	12 weeks	
		2020	2019
		\$	\$
Sales		4,628	5,293
Trade and other receivables, net of remittances		749	1,305
Dubé & Loiselle inc. purchase option	8	—	500

16 Contingency

During the second quarter of 2019, a lawsuit of \$7,700 has been initiated by a client against the Company alleging a default to the terms of the agreement. The Company intends to defend itself vigorously.